

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/2/2023 4:09 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100992-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE GONZALES; SUSAN GONZALES; HORWATH
FAMILY, TWO, LLC; and WASHINGTON LANDLORD
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609 OID No. 91157
JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367 800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Deputy Solicitors General P.O. Box TB-14
BRIAN H. ROWE, WSBA 56817 Seattle, WA 98104
Assistant Attorney General (206) 464-7744

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Moratorium’s Regulation of Tenancies that Landlords Voluntarily Invited Was Not a Physical Taking or Akin to an Easement.....	3
	1. The Landlords’ invitation of tenants subjects them to regulation and distinguishes the Moratorium from a physical taking	4
	2. The Moratorium did not cause an uninvited occupation.....	9
	B. <i>Yee</i> Applies Because the Voluntary Nature of Landlords’ Initial Invitation to Tenants Forecloses a Physical Takings Claim	15
	C. PLF’s Flawed Policy Arguments Provide No Reason to Interfere with the Regulation of Landlord-Tenant Relationships	26
III.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485, 210 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2021).....	25, 26
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23, 135 S. Ct. 511, 184 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	28
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland,</i> 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022).....	21
<i>Brace v. United States,</i> 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006), <i>aff’d,</i> 250 F. App’x 359 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L. Ed. 2d 369 (2021).....	22, 23
<i>DeKalb Stone, Inc. v. County of DeKalb,</i> 106 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp.,</i> 480 U.S. 245, 107 S. Ct. 1107, 94 L. Ed. 2d 282 (1987).....	passim

<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-cv-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)	24
<i>Fideicomiso De La Tierra Del Caño Martin Peña v. Fortuño</i> , 604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304, 107 S. Ct. 2378, 96 L. Ed. 2d 250 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:21-cv-03298 (TNM), 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022).....	19, 25
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV-21-06311 DDP (JEMx), 2022 WL 17069822 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022)	15, 24
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	24, 25
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>In re Recall of Inslee</i> , No. 101117-2, 2023 WL 308217 (Wash. Jan. 19, 2023).....	26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074, 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005).....	3

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868 (1982).....	passim
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 426, 512 P.3d 545 (2022).....	13
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. County of San Diego</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	24
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 53 Fed. Cl. 570 (2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 873 (2004).....	11
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 779 (2022).....	13
<i>Stearns Co. v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Stuart Mills Props., LLC v. City of Burbank</i> , No. 2:22-CV-04246-RGK-AGR, 2022 WL 4493573 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2022)	15, 24
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465, 152 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2002).....	4, 10, 13

Williams v. Alameda County,
 No. 3:22-cv-01274-LB,
 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022) 25

Yee v. City of Escondido,
 503 U.S. 519, 112 S. Ct. 1522,
 118 L. Ed. 2d 153 (1992)..... passim

Statutes

RCW 9A.52.105 7

RCW 59.12.030 14

Other Authorities

Kalie Greenberg, *Small landlord says he’s leaving Seattle over the city’s rental laws*, KING 5, updated Apr. 28, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3ifzgh0> 28
